

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

MADISON COUNTY and  
ONEIDA COUNTY, NEW YORK,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ONEIDA INDIAN NATION OF NEW YORK,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE  
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES AS AMICUS  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

JOHN J. SANSONE  
County Counsel  
C. ELLEN PILSECKER  
Senior Deputy  
*Counsel of Record*  
OFFICE OF COUNTY COUNSEL  
1600 Pacific Hwy., Rm. 355  
San Diego, CA 92101  
Telephone: 619 531-4860  
Ellen.Pilsecker@sdcounty.ca.gov

JENNIFER B. HENNING  
Litigation Counsel  
CALIFORNIA STATE  
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES  
1100 K St., Ste. 101  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: 916 327-7500  
jhenning@coconet.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
THE AMICUS CURIAE SUBMIT THIS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS .....	1
INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE BREADTH OF THE ISSUE: THE CALIFORNIA EXAMPLE .....	3
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DECISION JEOPARDIZES THE COLLECTION OF PROPERTY TAX AND THE ENFORCE- MENT OF LAND USE REGULATIONS...	7
A. California's Property Tax Scheme .....	7
B. Land Use Regulation.....	9
III. THE DECISION BELOW WOULD EN- COURAGE DISREGARD OF THE FEE- TO-TRUST PROCESS.....	10
IV. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DECISION IGNORES ESTABLISHED LIMITS ON TRIBAL JURISDICTION.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Reclamation Dist. No. 404</i> , 173 Cal. 91 (1916) .....	8
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989).....	14, 15
<i>Cass County v. Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 524 U.S. 103 (1998) .....	10, 11
<i>Euclid v. Amber Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	9
<i>Michigan Gambling Opposition v. Kempthorne</i> , 525 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976).....	15, 16
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)....	13, 14, 15
<i>Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Dept. of Game of State of Wash.</i> , 433 U.S. 165 (1977) .....	10
<i>Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	3, 9
<i>State of South Dakota v. U.S. Dept. of the Interior</i> , 423 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 594 U.S. 813 (2006) .....	11
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978) .....	13
<i>Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1151.....	2
25 U.S.C. § 465 .....	3, 10, 12, 14
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 <i>et seq.</i> .....	12

## FEDERAL REGULATIONS

## 25 Code of Federal Regulations

Section 1.4(a).....	11
Section 151.10(e).....	11
Section 151.10(f) .....	11
Section 151.11(a).....	11
Section 151.11(b).....	11
Section 151.11(d).....	11

## STATE STATUTES

Cal. Const. Arts. 13, 13A.....	8
Government Code	
Section 36900 .....	9
Section 53069.4 .....	9
Section 54988 .....	9
Revenue and Taxation Code	
Section 134 .....	8
Section 405 .....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Section 1817 .....	8
Section 2187 .....	8
Section 2921.5 .....	8
Section 2951 .....	8
Section 3361(a).....	8
Section 3361(c) .....	8
Section 3371(a).....	8
Section 3691(a)(1)(A) .....	8
Section 3708 .....	8
Section 3708.1 .....	8
